ASIA 244 194 85 77 5 8 94 111 -70 -25 94 110 397 343

Eastern Europe -25 -15 6 2 -33 -32 -35 -31 -22 -14 -35 -27 -74 -72

Northern
Europe

-61 -38 -21 -18 -16 -15 -15 -13 -9 -6 -15 -11 -43 -35

Southern
Europe

-40 -29 8 13 -28 -26 -25 -22 -16 -10 -23 -17 -42 -27

Western Europe -113 -66 -46 -40 -31 -29 -34 -29 -21 -13 -34 -26 -97 -78

EUROPE  -239 -148 -52 -42 -107 -103 -109 -95 -68 -43 -107 -81 -257 -212

Australia &
New Zealand

0 -11 -7 -6 51 50 -5 -4 -3 -2 -3 -1 -11 -8

Melanesia 3 0 0 -1 -1 -1 2 -1 0 0 -1 0 -2 -2

Micronesia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Polynesia -1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OCEANIA  2 -11 -8 -7 50 49 0 -5 -4 -2 -3 -2 -14 -11

Note: These results are based on our model (𝑻𝑻𝑻𝑻𝒂𝒂𝑻𝑻𝑻𝑻 𝒃𝒃𝒂𝒂𝒃𝒃𝒂𝒂𝒃𝒃𝒃𝒃𝑻𝑻 𝒗𝒗𝒂𝒂𝒃𝒃𝒗𝒗𝑻𝑻𝒊𝒊𝒊𝒊 = (𝑸𝑸𝒊𝒊𝒊𝒊
∗ − 𝑿𝑿𝒊𝒊𝒊𝒊∗)𝑷𝑷𝒘𝒘𝒊𝒊∗) and FAOSTAT production data

in 2010. Bold figures in grey represent increases in trade balance values, which are exceptions, and bold figures in black
represent the important decreases in trade balance values.

95

b. The average trade balance value (billion US$) in different scenarios of pollinators decline based
on our model among the 22 sub-regions of the world

 Scenarios of pollination service declines

Region Sub-region Current - 5% - 50% - 100%

AFRICA

Eastern Africa 41 40 33 17

Middle Africa -23 -23 -24 -25

Northern Africa 129 129 128 127

Southern Africa -11 -11 -10 -8

Western Africa 236 233 196 131

Total Africa  372 368 323 241

AMERICA

Caribbean -33 -33 -31 -29
Central America 75 74 69 62
Northern America -348 -347 -335 -312

South America 1 0 -7 -23

Total America -306 -306 -305 -301

ASIA

Central Asia 1 0 -1 -3
Eastern Asia -1198 -1192 -1125 -1022
South-Eastern Asia -43 -43 -36 -26

Southern Asia 2177 2168 2080 1949

Western Asia -86 -86 -76 -61

Total Asia  849 849 841 836

EUROPE

Eastern Europe -219 -218 -210 -193
Northern Europe -179 -178 -167 -150
Southern Europe -165 -164 -152 -134
Western Europe -375 -372 -349 -311

Total Europe -938 -933 -878 -788

OCEANIA

Australia & New Zealand 21 21 20 16

Melanesia 0 0 -1 -3
Micronesia -1 -1 -1 -1
Polynesia 2 2 1 -1

Total Oceania 22 22 19 12

Note: These results are based on our model (𝑇𝑇𝑁𝑁𝑟𝑟𝐹𝐹𝑁𝑁 𝑏𝑏𝑟𝑟𝑏𝑏𝑟𝑟𝑁𝑁𝑐𝑐𝑁𝑁 𝑣𝑣𝑟𝑟𝑏𝑏𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑖𝑖𝑗𝑗 = (𝑄𝑄𝑖𝑖𝑗𝑗∗ − 𝑋𝑋𝑖𝑖𝑗𝑗∗)𝑃𝑃𝑤𝑤𝑗𝑗 ) and FAOSTAT
production data in 2010. And current decline of pollinators is assumed to be 0%, and the sign (-) illustrates a
decline. Thus, - 100% simulates the total extinction of pollinators.

This table 2.3.b shows that the average trade balance value (billion US$) decreases progressively as

pollinators decline in all different scenarios studied and in all the 22 sub-regions of the world.

2.4.2. The impacts of pollinators decline on relative market prices

Our results show that the overall world price of crops could increase up to 186% if pollinators became